5 Total 438,401 (438,164) 4,120 4,357 439,297 (451,100) (15,308) (27,111)

Table 30.2. Changes in profit or loss and equity due to possible changes in the official

exchange rates of UAH to foreign currencies as at the reporting date, provided that all other

variables remain unchanged

Tables below illustrate currencies that expose the Bank to a significant risk as at 31 December

2018 with regard to non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and projected cash flows.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine the effect of potential moderate changes in the

exchange rates of foreign currencies to Ukrainian hryvnia, provided all other variables in the

Bank’s income statement remain unchanged (due to availability of non-trading monetary assets

and liabilities, the fair value of which is sensitive to exchange rates).  The effect on equity

doesn’t differ from  the effect on the income statement. Negative values in the table below

represent a potential net decrease in the income statement or in equity, whilst positive values

reflect a potential net increase.

Line Item

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

effect on

profit/

(loss)

effect on equity

effect on

profit/

(loss)

effect on equity

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 USD strengthening by 5% 266 266 (198) (198)

JSC “CB GLOBUS” ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018

139

Line Item

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

effect on

profit/

(loss)

effect on equity

effect on

profit/

(loss)

effect on equity

2 USD strengthening by 15% 797 797 (595) (595)

3 USD weakening by 5% (266) (266) 198 198

4 EUR strengthening by 5% (186) (186) (1,229) (1,229)

5 EUR strengthening by 15% (558) (558) (3,686) (3,686)

6 EUR weakening by 5% 186 186 1,229 1,229

7 Gold strengthening by 5% 78 78 7 7

8 Gold weakening by 5% (78) (78) (7) (7)

9 Strengthening of other currencies

by 5%
60 60 65 65

10 Weakening of other currencies by

5%
(60) (60) (65) (65)

The sum of lines 9, 10 consists of the following currencies: Swiss franc (CHF), the pound

sterling (GBP), Russian ruble (RUB), Belarusian ruble (BYN), Polish zloty (PLN).

JSC “CB GLOBUS” ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018

140

Table 30.3. Changes in profit or loss and equity due to possible changes in the official

exchange rates of UAH to foreign currencies set as a weighted average FX rate, provided that

all other variables remain unchanged

Line Item

Weighted average FX

rate, 2018

Weighted average FX rate,

2017

effect on

profit/

(loss)

effect on

equity

effect on

[…]

2018 2017

expenses
accrued

liabilities
expenses

accrued

liabilities

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Current employee benefits 35,892 3,536 18,972 1,590

JSC “CB GLOBUS” ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018

161

Note 38. Effect of changes in accounting policies due to adopting new standards and

correction of significant errors

Effect of changes in accounting policies due to adopting IFRS 9

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied

retrospectively. Comparatives for the previous periods were not restated. Differences between

the prior carrying amount of the instruments and their carrying amount under IFRS 9 were

recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

Table 38.1 Effect of changes in accounting policies due to adopting new standards on carrying

amount

 Measurement category Carrying amount

under IAS 39

(balance at the end
of the period 31

December 2017)

before provisions

Effect of

adopting IFRS

9

Carrying amount

under IFRS 9

(balance at the
beginning of the

period 1 January

2018) before
provisions

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Cash and cash

equivalents

Correspondent
accounts with other

banks

measured at AC 157,808 - 157,808

Financial assets at

FVTPL
Trading securities measured at FVTPL 520,688 - 520,688

Loans and

advances to
customers

Loans to individuals measured at AC 511,127 3,107 514,234

Loans to entities measured at AC 721,185 (16,734) 704,451

Total loans and
advances to

customers

measured at AC 1,232,312 (13,627) 1,218, 685

Other financial

assets:

Accounts receivable measured at AC 1,341 1 1,342

Total financial assets measured at AC 1,341 1 1,342

Total financial

assets

Total financial

assets
  1,912,149 (13,626) 1,898, 513

Financial
liabilities

Guarantees provided measured at FVTPL 272,339 611 272,950

Other financial

liabilities
measured at AC 275,381 (451) 274,930

Total financial
liabilities

 547720 160 547880

Total effect of IFRS 9  (13,466)

As a result of applying IFRS 9, financial liabilities were not reclassified.

The table below analyses the effect of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings. Adoption of

IFRS 9 had no effect on other equity components.

Table 38.2 Effect of changes in accounting policies due to adopting new standards on retained

earnings

JSC “CB GLOBUS” ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018

162

 Changes due to applying

IFRS 9 as at 1 January

2018

Closing balance under IAS 39 26,405

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including loan commitments) (13,466)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 12,939

The table below reconciles:

- the closing balance of provisions for impairment of financial assets under IAS 39 and

provisions for loan commitments under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; and

- the opening balance of expected credit losses determined under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Table 38.3. Effect of changes in accounting policies due to adopting new standards on

provisions for impairment of financial assets

 Measurement category Provision under

IAS 39 (balance at

the end of the
period 31

December 2017)

Effect of

adopting

IFRS 9

Provision under

IFRS 9

(balance at the
beginning of

the period 1

January 2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Loans and
advances to

customers

Loans to

individuals
measured at AC (17,910) 3,107 (14,803)

Loans to entities measured at AC (130,020) (16,734) (146,754)

Total loans and

advances to
customers

measured at AC (147,930) (13,627) (161,557)

Other financial

assets:

Accounts
receivable

measured at AC (689) 1 (688)

Total financial
assets

measured at AC (689) 1 (688)

Total financial

assets

Total financial

assets
  (148,619) (13,626) (162,245)

Financial
liabilities

Guarantees

provided
measured at FVTPL (4,359) 611 (3,748)

Other financial
liabilities

measured at AC (2,286) (451) (2,737)

Total financial

liabilities
 (6,645) 160 (6,485)

Total effect of IFRS 9 (155,264) (13,466) (168,730)

Correction of errors

The external auditor's opinion on the financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31

December 2017 contained warnings about the need to reduce the value of the Bank's property

as at 31 December 2017, which was accounted for in the investment property, due to the

cancellation of the Bank’s ownership to such property in 2017 through legal action.

In 2018, the Bank recognised losses from writing off that property in the item “Other

administrative and operating expenses”, which did not comply with IFRS.

JSC “CB GLOBUS” ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018

163

Under IFRS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, such errors

of the previous period shall be corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts

for the reporting period in which the error occurred.

The Bank did a respective restatement as at 31 December 2017 and recognised the restatement

in opening balances for the reporting 2018.

The table below illustrates the effect of the restatement on accounting items:

Report Accounting item Before

restatement

as at 31

December

2017

After

restatement as

at 31 December

2017

Effect of

restatement

Statement of

Financial Position

Investment property 256,507 252,806 (3,701)

Statement of

Financial Position

Retained earnings (uncovered

loss)

17,428 13,727 (3,701)

Statement of Profit or

Loss and other

Comprehensive

Income

Administrative and other

operating expenses

(80,756) (84,533) (3,777)

Statement of Profit or

Loss and other

Comprehensive

Income

Impairment of investment

property

(89,270) (89,194) 76

Statement of Changes

in Equity

Total comprehensive income

adjusted for 2017

26,405 22,704 (3,701)

Adjustments made had no effect on the Statement of Cash Flows.

Adjustments of annual financial statements of the Bank in accordance with

conclusions/recommendations based on the external audit findings

The Bank adjusted the annual financial statements for 2019 according to

conclusions/recommendations based on the external audit findings that the Bank obtained after

31 March 2019. In this regard, the Bank will recognise the results of adjustments in accounting

before the deadline for submitting the interim financial statements for the six months of 2019.

In particular, the Bank decreased the carrying amount for an investment property item and